
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

Nos. 16-1013, 16-1018, 16-1022, 16-1025 and 16-1026

BP PIPELINES (ALASKA) INC., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,

v.

FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION
AND UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER OF THE
FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION

BRIEF FOR INTERVENORS STATE OF ALASKA

John M. Ptacin
Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5073
john.ptacin@alaska.gov
Counsel for State of Alaska

Clyde E. Sniffen
Chief Assistant Attorney General
Alaska Department of Law
1031 W. 4th Avenue, Suite 200
Anchorage, AK 99501
(907) 269-5220
ed.sniffen@alaska.gov
Counsel for State of Alaska

Bradley S. Loi
Morrison & Foerster LLP
2000 Pennsylvania Ave. NW, Suite 6000
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 887-8766
Outside counsel for State of Alaska

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND ABBREVIATIONS	v
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	1
STATUTORY PROVISIONS	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
I. SUMMARY	1
II. FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	2
A. Pipeline overview	2
B. The Carriers abandon Alyeska’s studies	4
C. Strategic Reconfiguration proceeds rapidly for no reason	5
D. The Carriers fail to hire competent project managers and contractors	7
E. The Carriers held high level meetings—prior to sanction—where they discussed the shortfalls of Strategic Reconfiguration Engineering	8
F. Preliminary project reviews confirmed Strategic Reconfiguration was poorly conceptualized	9
G. Post-sanction, the Carriers lose control of the Strategic Reconfiguration project and encounter severe cost overruns	9
H. FERC concludes Strategic Reconfiguration is imprudent	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
ARGUMENT	12

I.	STANDARD OF REVIEW	12
II.	FERC’S RATE DETERMINATIONS WERE REASONABLE IN THIS CASE.	13
A.	FERC correctly held Strategic Reconfiguration was imprudent.	13
1.	The parties raised serious doubt that Strategic Reconfiguration was prudent, and the Carriers could not show Strategic Reconfiguration was prudent.	13
2.	FERC did not rely on hindsight in its findings.....	15
a.	The Carriers knew or should have known Strategic Reconfiguration would require significant brownfield work.	16
b.	The Carriers knew or should have known the electric pump motors were not proven technology, particularly in remote areas without an electric power grid.	16
c.	The Carriers knew or should have known the project manager was poorly suited for Strategic Reconfiguration.	17
d.	The Carriers knew or should have known SNC- Lavalin was an imprudent choice to lead the Strategic Reconfiguration project.	17
e.	The Larkspur and IPA reports show the Carriers knew or should have known Strategic Reconfiguration was an imprudent project.....	18
B.	The Carriers cannot recover 2006 ad valorem taxes from 2010 ratepayers.	19
C.	Issues related to Pump Station 1 are not ripe.	20
	CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Anaheim, Riverside, Banning, Colton, & Azusa, Cal. v. FERC</i> 669 F.2d 799 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Cities of Bethany et. al. v. FERC</i> , 727 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	2

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 146 FERC ¶ 63,019 (2014).....	2-11, 14, 15-19
<i>BP Pipelines (Alaska) Inc.</i> , 153 FERC ¶ 61,233 (2015).....	2, 6-11, 14, 16-17, 20
<i>City of New Orleans v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 61 FERC ¶ 63,007 (1992)	15
<i>Ind. & Mich. Mun. Distribs. Ass’n v. Ind. Mich. Power Co.</i> , 62 FERC ¶ 61,189, (1993).....	15
<i>Minn. Power & Light Co.</i> , 11 FERC ¶ 61,645 (1980).....	13
<i>New England Power Co.</i> , 31 FERC ¶ 61,047 (1985).....	13, 15
31 FERC ¶ 61,084 (1985).....	13, 15
